10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

THE SENATE
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2007 S " B " N O .

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 2 4 2007

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAIL:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $§ , OY 80 much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated for fiscal year
2007-2008, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for
the seventh senatorial district, as follows:

1. Ke'e beach state park wastewater
treatment
Design s
Construction S
Total funding $
2. Anahola water system
Drill and test well number 4, design
and construct pump, electrical
controls, connecting pipeline and
appurtenances for well number 4
Land $100,000

2007




19
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

- S.B. NO. 1844

Plans $300, 000

Total funding 5400, 000

Total funding $3,000,000
3. Hanalei water system

Hanalei school waterline improvements

Plans 7 $125, 000
Total funding 125,000
4, Kilauea water system
A. Design and permit system

improvements, acgquire easements

and construct improvements

Plans $200, 0600

Total funding $200, 000

B. Kilauea non-potable water study

Degign, and permit system

improvements; acquisition of

easements and construction

Plans $200,000

Total funding $200,000

5. Wailua/Kapaa water system

2007-0889 SB SMA.doc :



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

~ S.B.NO. te44

A. Design and construcht two new

storage tanks and connecting

pipeline
Plans $250,000
Construction $1,500,000

Total funding
B. Water mains

Design and construct twelve and
sixteen inch water méins along
Kawaihau, Kahuna and Piliamoo
Roads
Plans $300,000
Total Ifunding

6. Waimea water system

Waimea Canyon school waterline

improvements
Plans $1190,000
Construction $6,250,000

Total funding
7. Wainiha-Haena water system
Design and construct a 100,000 gallon

storage tank, booster pump

2007-0889 5B SMA.doc

$1,750,000

$300,000

$6,360,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO. ‘et

station, connecting pipeline and

appurtenances
Langd 5100,
Plans $200,

Total funding
8. Kaual veterans cemetery
Repair and maintenance of pavilion
roof, bathrooms, gravesites, arch
and highway signs
Total funding
9. Kauail county ball park
Retro-fitting of recreational facility
light system to comply with
regulations governing endangered
seabirds
Total funding
10. Pouli road connector improvement
To provide an alternate route and
alleviate traffic congestion
through the Kapaa corridor
Total funding

11, KXauvai community college

200750889 SE SMA.doc

000
000
$300,000
$
$800,000
$1,000,000



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

. S.B. NO. 844

Construction of temporary facilities

for nursing program

Design $170,000
Construction S1,550,000
Total funding 51,720,000

12. Kalaheo elementary school
Construction of administration and
classroom building to replace

building lost in 2005 fire

Design $1,000
Construction $4,998,000
Equipment $1,000
Total funding 55,000,000

13. Kapaa elementary school
Design, construction, and eguipment for
library, ground and site

improvements, equipment and

appurtenances

Design $459, 000

Construction $4,616,000

Equipment $65,000

Total funding $5,140,000

2007-0889 SB SMA.doc :

TR R IRARDR




19

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO. \a%4

14. Kekaha elementary school
Design, construction, and eguipment a
new classroom building, ground and

site improvements, equipment and

appurtenances

Design $260,000

Construction $10,500, 000

Equipment $60, 000

Total funding $10,820,000

15. Kilauea elementary school
Construction of cafeteria, ground and
site improvements; eqgquipment and
appurtenances
Total funding $4,500,000

16. Waimea high school

A. Classrcom building

Design $1,100, 000

Construction $13,500,000

Equipment $100,000

Total funding $14,700,000
B. Locker room

Design $250, 000

2007 0889 SB SMA doc .




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

S.B. NO. edy

Construction $3,000,000

Equipment $100,000

Total funding $3,350,000
C. ADA compliance lump sum

Total funding $3,000, 000
D. Building renovation and expansion

Including connecting walkways,

ground and site improvements,

equipment and appurtenances

Design $455,000
Construction $6,415,000
Equipment 520,000
Total funding ' $6,890,000

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
improvement projects enumerated in section 1 and authorized by
this Act shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for
which the appropriation is made; provided that all moneys from
the appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2010, shall lapse
as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be

expended by the department of land and natural resgources, in the

C 2




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO. 1844

case of item 1, the department of water of the county of Kauail,
in the case of items 2 to 7, the county of Kauai, in the case of
items 8 and 92, the department of transportation, in the case of
item 10, and the department of education, in the case of items
11 to 16 for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of § , Oor so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year
2008~2009, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for
the seventh senatorial district, as follows:

1. Ke'e beach state park wastewater
treatment
Design S
Construction S
Total funding S
2. Anahola water system
Drill and test well number 4, design
and construct pump, electrical
controls, connecting pipeline and
appurtenances for well number 4

Construction $1,300,000

2007-0889 SB SMA.doc g




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page 9

4.
A.
B.
5.

2007-0

S.B. NO. 'oud

Total funding

Hanalei water system

Hanalei school waterline

Construction $850, 000

Total funding

Kilauea water system

Design and permit system
improvements, acguire easements

and construct improvements

Land $200,000
Plans $300, 000
Construction $1,000,000

Total funding

Kilauea non-potable water study
Design, and permit system
improvements; acquisition of

easements and construction

Land $200, 000
Plans $300,000
Construction $1,000,000

Total funding

Wailua/Kapaa water system

889 8B SMA.doc

$1,300,000

$850,000

$1,500,000

$1,500,000



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20

21

Page 10
A,
B.
6.

S.B. NO. 844

Design and construct two new

storage tanks and connecting

pipeline
Plans $25G, 000
Construction $1.500,000

Total funding

Water mains

Design and construct twelve and

sixteen inch water mains along

Kawaihau, Kahuna and Piliamoo

roads

Construction $4,500,000

Total funding

Wainiha-Haena water system

Design and construct a 100,000 gallon

storage tank, booster pump

station, connecting pipeline and
appurtenances

Construction $1,500,000

Total funding

Kaual veterans cemetery

2007-0889 SB SMA.doc

51,750,000

$4,500,000

$1,500,000



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

S.B. NO. e

Repair and maintenance of pavilion
roof, bathrooms, gravesites, arch
and highway signs
Total funding S
SECTION 5. The appropriation made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by section 4 gshall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation
unencumbered as of June 30, 2010, shall lapse as cof that date.
SECTION 6. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital improvement projects set forth in section 4 shall be
expended by the department of land and natural resources, in the
case of item 1, the department of water of the county of Kauai,
in the case of items 2 to &, and the county of Kauai, in the
case of item 7 for the purposes of this Act.
SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2007;

provided that sections 4, 5, and 6 shall take effect on July 1,

INTRODUCED BY: /% = / ’ }

2007-0889 SB SMA.@OC "

2008.




S.B. NO. ‘94‘,‘,

Report Title:
CIP; 7th Senatorial District

Degcription:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 7th
senatorial district.

2007-0889 SB

|




