JAN 2 4 2007

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$, or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much
4	thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year
5	2007-2008, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for
6	the seventh senatorial district, as follows:
7	1. Ke'e beach state park wastewater
8	treatment
9	Design \$
10	Construction \$
11	Total funding \$
12	2. Anahola water system
13	Drill and test well number 4, design
14	and construct pump, electrical
15	controls, connecting pipeline and
16	appurtenances for well number 4
17	Land \$100,000

1			Plans	\$300,000	
2			Total funding		\$400,000
3			Total funding		\$3,000,000
4	3.	Hana	alei water system		
5		Hana	alei school waterline improvement	S	
6			Plans	\$125,000	
7			Total funding		\$125,000
8	4.	Kila	uea water system	,	
9		Α.	Design and permit system		
10			improvements, acquire easements	5	
11			and construct improvements		
12			Plans	\$200,000	
13			Total funding		\$200,000
14		В.	Kilauea non-potable water study	7	
15			Design, and permit system		
16			improvements; acquisition of		
17			easements and construction		
18			Plans	\$200,000	
19			Total funding		\$200,000
20	5.	Wail	ua/Kapaa water system		

1		Α.	Design and construct two new		
2			storage tanks and connecting		
3			pipeline		
4			Plans	\$250,000	
5			Construction	\$1,500,000	
6			Total funding		\$1,750,000
7		В.	Water mains		
8			Design and construct twelve a	and	
9			sixteen inch water mains alor	ng	
10			Kawaihau, Kahuna and Piliamoo	o	
11			Roads		
12			Plans	\$300,000	
13			Total funding		\$300,000
14	6.	Waim	ea water system		
15		Waim	ea Canyon school waterline	•	
16			improvements		
17			Plans	\$110,000	
18			Construction	\$6,250,000	
19			Total funding		\$6,360,000
20	7.	Wain	iha-Haena water system		
21		Desi	gn and construct a 100,000 gal	llon	
22			storage tank, booster pump		



1			station, connecting pipeline and	đ	
2			appurtenances		
3			Land	\$100,000	
4			Plans	\$200,000	
5			Total funding		\$300,000
6	8.	Kauai	i veterans cemetery		
7		Repai	ir and maintenance of pavilion		
8			roof, bathrooms, gravesites, are	ch	
9			and highway signs		
10			Total funding		\$
11	9.	Kauai	county ball park		
12		Retro	o-fitting of recreational facili-	ty	
13			light system to comply with		
14			regulations governing endangered	Ē	
15			seabirds		
16			Total funding		\$800,000
17	10.	Pouli	road connector improvement		
18		To pr	covide an alternate route and		
19			alleviate traffic congestion		
20			through the Kapaa corridor		
21			Total funding		\$1,000,000
22	11.	Kauai	community college		
	2007	-0889	SB SMA.doc		

1		Cons	struction of temporary facilit:	ies	
2			for nursing program		
3			Design	\$170,000	
4			Construction	\$1,550,000	
5			Total funding		\$1,720,000
6	12.	Kala	heo elementary school		
7		Cons	truction of administration and	Ē	
8			classroom building to replace)	
9			building lost in 2005 fire		
10			Design	\$1,000	
11			Construction	\$4,998,000	
12			Equipment	\$1,000	
13			Total funding		\$5,000,000
14	13.	Kapa	a elementary school		
15	,	Desi	gn, construction, and equipmen	nt for	
16			library, ground and site		
17			improvements, equipment and		
18			appurtenances		
19			Design	\$459,000	
20			Construction	\$4,616,000	
21			Equipment	\$65,000	
22			Total funding		\$5,140,000



1	14.	Keka	aha elementary school		
2		Desi	ign, construction, and equipme	ent a	
3			new classroom building, grou	and and	
4			site improvements, equipment	and	
5			appurtenances		
6			Design	\$260,000	
7			Construction	\$10,500,000	
8			Equipment	\$60,000	
9			Total funding		\$10,820,000
10	15.	Kila	auea elementary school		
11		Cons	struction of cafeteria, ground	and	
12			site improvements; equipment	and	
13			appurtenances		
14			Total funding		\$4,500,000
15	16.	Wain	nea high school		
16		Α.	Classroom building		
17			Design	\$1,100,000	
18			Construction	\$13,500,000	
19			Equipment	\$100,000	
20			Total funding		\$14,700,000
21		В.	Locker room		
22			Design	\$250,000	



1		Construction	\$3,000,000			
2		Equipment	\$100,000			
3		Total funding		\$3,350,000		
4	c.	ADA compliance lump	sum			
5		Total funding		\$3,000,000		
6	D.	Building renovation	and expansion			
7		Including connecting	walkways,			
8		ground and site impr	ovements,			
9		equipment and appurt	enances			
10		Design	\$455,000			
11		Construction	\$6,415,000			
12		Equipment	\$20,000			
13		Total funding		\$6,890,000		
14	SECT	ION 2. The appropria	tion made for the capita	1		
15	improvement projects enumerated in section 1 and authorized by					
16	this Act shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for					
17	which the appropriation is made; provided that all moneys from					
18	the appro	priation unencumbered	as of June 30, 2010, sh	nall lapse		
19	as of tha	t date.				
20	SECT	ION 3. The sums appro	opriated for the respect	cive		
21	capital i	mprovement projects s	et forth in section 1 sh	all be		
22	expended	by the department of	land and natural resourc	es, in the		
	2007-0889	SB SMA doc				



```
case of item 1, the department of water of the county of Kauai,
1
    in the case of items 2 to 7, the county of Kauai, in the case of
 2
3
    items 8 and 9, the department of transportation, in the case of
    item 10, and the department of education, in the case of items
 4
    11 to 16 for the purposes of this Act.
5
         SECTION 4. The director of finance is authorized to issue
6
7
    general obligation bonds in the sum of $
                                                      . or so much
8
    thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much
9
    thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year
    2008-2009, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for
10
    the seventh senatorial district, as follows:
11
         Ke'e beach state park wastewater
12
    1.
13
         treatment
14
              Design
                                               $
15
              Construction
                                               $
              Total funding
                                                              $
16
17
    2.
         Anahola water system
18
         Drill and test well number 4, design
              and construct pump, electrical
19
20
              controls, connecting pipeline and
21
              appurtenances for well number 4
22
              Construction
                                             $1,300,000
```



1			Total funding		\$1,300,000
2	3.	Hana	alei water system		
3		Hana	alei school waterline		
4			Construction	\$850,000	
5			Total funding		\$850,000
6	4.	Kila	uea water system		
7		Α.	Design and permit system		
8			improvements, acquire easemen	nts	
9			and construct improvements		
10			Land	\$200,000	
11			Plans	\$300,000	
12			Construction	\$1,000,000	
13			Total funding		\$1,500,000
14		В.	Kilauea non-potable water stu	ndy	
15			Design, and permit system		
16			improvements; acquisition of		
17			easements and construction		
18			Land	\$200,000	
19			Plans	\$300,000	
20			Construction	\$1,000,000	
21			Total funding		\$1,500,000



Wailua/Kapaa water system

22

1		Α.	Design and construct two new		
2			storage tanks and connecting		
3			pipeline		
4			Plans	\$250,000	
5			Construction	\$1,500,000	
6			Total funding		\$1,750,000
7		в.	Water mains		
8			Design and construct twelve a	and	
9			sixteen inch water mains alor	ng	
10			Kawaihau, Kahuna and Piliamoo)	
11			roads		
12			Construction	\$4,500,000	
13			Total funding		\$4,500,000
14	6.	Wain	iha-Haena water system		
15		Desi	gn and construct a 100,000 gal	lon	
16			storage tank, booster pump		
17			station, connecting pipeline	and	
18			appurtenances		
19			Construction	\$1,500,000	
20			Total funding		\$1,500,000
21	7.	Kaua	i veterans cemetery		

1	Repair and maintenance of pavilion
2	roof, bathrooms, gravesites, arch
3	and highway signs
4	Total funding \$
5	SECTION 5. The appropriation made for the capital
.6	improvement projects authorized by section 4 shall not lapse at
7	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
8	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation
9	unencumbered as of June 30, 2010, shall lapse as of that date.
10	SECTION 6. The sums appropriated for the respective
11	capital improvement projects set forth in section 4 shall be
12	expended by the department of land and natural resources, in the
13	case of item 1, the department of water of the county of Kauai,
14	in the case of items 2 to 6, and the county of Kauai, in the
15	case of item 7 for the purposes of this Act.
16	SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2007;
17	provided that sections 4, 5, and 6 shall take effect on July 1,
18	2008.

INTRODUCED BY:

2007-0889 SB SMA.doc

19

11

Report Title:

CIP; 7th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 7th senatorial district.